
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 13th June, 2024, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 
 
Co-optees/Non-Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (CofE))  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any Apologies for Absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGJkNTUyNGItM2E1Ni00MmJhLWIyZjUtYTc5ZDg5YTNkNzRl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 24) 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings of 9th January 2024, 1st February 2024 
and 11th March 2024, as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 25 - 66) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 

 Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel – 13th March 2024 

 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel – 22nd February 2024 

 Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 27th February 
2024 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 5th March  
 
 

8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 67 - 106) 
 

9. OSC WORK PROGRAMME  (PAGES 107 - 120) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 
11. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 

 23 July 2024 

 14 October 2024 

 25 November 2024 

 12 December 2024 (Budget – CSE). 

 20 January 2025 (Budget) 

 27 March 2025 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 05 June 2024 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE Overview and Scrutiny Committee MEETING 
HELD ON Tuesday, 9th January, 2024, 7:00PM – 10:00PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Matt White, Pippa Connor, Simmons-Safo, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes, Matt White (Chair) and Alexandra Worrell. 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 

Yvonne Denny 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 27th November were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were received and noted and any  
recommendations contained within were approved: 
 

 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel – 16th November 2023. 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel – 13th November 2023. 

 Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel – 6th November 2023. 

 Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel – 14th November 2023. 
 

8. SCRUTINY OF THE 2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2024/25 - 2028/29)  
 
The Committee received a report which se
[...]
ge 8



 

 

Further details to be provided on the reasons for the significantly increased costs for 
this scheme. (Request for Information). 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the work programme report 
 

11. FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 

 18th Jan 2024 (7pm) 

 1st Feb 2024 (7pm) 

 11th Mar 2024 (7pm) 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE Overview and Scrutiny Committee MEETING 
HELD ON Thursday, 1st February, 2024, 7:00PM – 10:20PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Pippa Connor, Matt White, Alexandra Worrell, Simmons-Safo, Pippa Connor 
(Vice-Chair), Makbule Gunes and Matt White (Chair) 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Lourdes Keever and Yvonne Denny. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. OUTSTANDING RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY QUERIES AND BUDGET 
RECCOMENDATIONS FROM THE 18TH JANUARY OSC MEETING  
 
The Committee was presented with a table outlining the Outstanding Requests for 

Information on the MTFS/ Budget Scrutiny Proposals. 

The following was noted in discussion around the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

(Corporate, CS&E and E&RE): 

 In response to a question from the Committee in relation to the budget position 

regarding Community Safety, Waste & Enforcement, Officers advised that the 

underspend predominantly related to an underspend in maintenance and there 

was a small element of the underspend in staffing. 

 The Committee sought assurances around possible impact on services by the 

underspend in CCTV. The Com
[...]
eduction Scheme, this would go out for 

consultation on any changes publicly. It was noted that at this stage the figures 

were indicative subject to consultation. The changes and benefits expected was 

due to people transferring over to Universal Credit. Officers added that 

pensions were protected by legislation and no changes could be made from the 

100% that was already being given.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the additional Budget Scrutiny recommendations to Cabinet were agreed. These 

are published in a separate table: 

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/b30300/Budget%20Scrutiny%20Rec

ommendations%20from%201st%20February%20meeting%2001st-Feb-

2024%2019.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutin.pdf?T=9 

 

Page 17

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/b30300/Budget%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20from%201st%20February%20meeting%2001st-Feb-2024%2019.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutin.pdf?T=9
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/b30300/Budget%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20from%201st%20February%20meeting%2001st-Feb-2024%2019.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutin.pdf?T=9
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/b30300/Budget%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%20from%201st%20February%20meeting%2001st-Feb-2024%2019.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutin.pdf?T=9


 

 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

9. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
11 March 2024 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 11th March, 2024, 19:00. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Alexandra Worrell, Simmons-Safo, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Matt White (Chair) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at 
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from
[...]
, , Community Safety and Culture Panel 

would be held on Tuesday 25th June 2024. This date is subject to confirmation at full Council 

in March 2024. 

Page 57



 

 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Michelle Simmons-Safo 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Children and Young People's Scrutiny 
Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 5th March, 2024, 7.00  - 9.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Makbule Gunes (Chair), Anna Abela, Marsha Isilar-Gosling, 
Sue Jameson and Grosskopf 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
37. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein. 
 

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Lourdes Keever and Yvonne Denny.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Abela. 
 
Cllr Adamou joined the meeting online.  
 

39. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None  
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

41. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 4th January were agreed as a correct record.  
 

43. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND FAMILIES  

Page 59



 

 

 
The Panel received a short verbal update from Cllr Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member 
for Children, Schools & Families on recent developments within her portfolio. This was 
followed by a Q&A session with the Panel members. The key points put forward by 
the Cabinet Member in her introduction are summarised below: 

 The Council underwent a three-week SEND inspection shortly after the 
Christmas holidays. Verbal feedback was given and the inspection report was 
expected to be published at the end of March. The Cabinet Member thanked 
Amanda Bernard and SEND Power for their participation and collaboration 
during the inspection. The Cabinet Member set 
[...]
 they were concerned about cases of young people 

falling through the net and that they would like to better understand how future 

transition pathways would be improved through a dedicated transition service. 

In response, the DCS advised the report was specifically focused on children 

but that she was happy to have a discussion about this issue outside of the 

meeting. 

d. The Panel queried the statement in paragraph 9.8.5 of the report, which stated 

that 80% of children were placed within 20 miles of Haringey.  In response, 

officers advised that this was a performance indicator set by central 

government and that 20 miles was the maximum. This would also include 

children placed in neighbouring boroughs. The DCS also emphasised that that 

a placement would be made based on what was best for the child, and that 

there were situations where that child’s family might be in another city and 

being placed out of London was best for the child.  

 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee noted the report and, in particular:  

i. Noted the service improvement and challenges contained within the report as 

well as the actions taken during 2022/23 in response to local demand and the 

financial pressures experienced by the service in relation to placements.  

ii. Noted the areas identified as priorities for 2023/24 following analysis and 

review of the year’s performance and the Ofsted findings as published in April 

2023.  

 
46. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2022/26: PROGRESS 

REPORT  
 

Page 63



 

 

The Panel received a presentation, which provided a progress update on the Looked 

After Children Sufficiency Strategy 2022-26. The strategy had previously been 

considered by Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in February. The presentation 

was introduced by Keith Warren, Head of CIC & Placements as set out in the 

additional report pack. The Director of Children Services, along with the AD Early Help 

and Prevention were present fo
[...]
sed significantly, she 

would be asking her staff to do an audit of every child in care to make sure the 

right number of children were in care. 

d. In response to a question around training for foster carers for UASC, officers 

advised that that the care needs of a child were universal and that training was 

provided to foster carers. The key difference would be when that child had 

suffered trauma and specialist support was available for those children.  

e. The Panel emphasized the importance of overnight respite care for parents, 

particularly those with SEND children. Officers advised that previously there 

had been overnight care arrangements available, officers were working to find 

alternative provision and would update members when they had something in 

place.  

 

RESOLVED 

Noted  

Page 64



 

 

 
47. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Chair passed on her thanks to Lourdes Keever, who had sat on the Panel since 
2019 as a co-opted Member.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Noted  
 

48. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

49. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year. Dates for 2024/25 
would be agreed at Annual Council on 20th May.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Makbule Gunes 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:   

  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2024 

Title:  

  

Report   

Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels - Membership 

and Terms of Reference  

authorised by:   

  

Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager   

Lead Officer:  

  

Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer   

Tel: 020 8489 5896, E-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: N/A  

  

Report for Key/    

Non Key Decision: N/A   

  

1.  Describe the issue under consideration  

  

1.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to establish the Scrutiny Panels and 

agree their memberships.   

  

1.2  The Committee is also asked to consider the appointment of two Haringey 

representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.     

  

2.  Recommendations   

  

2.1  The Committee is asked to:   

  

(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A), Protocol for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and its Panels (Appendix B), and the Protocol for non-

voting co-opted Members on Scrutiny Panels (Appendix C); 

 

(b) Establish the following Scrutiny Panels for 2024/25:   
- Adults and Health;   
- Children and Young People;   
- Climate, Community Safety and Environment; and   
- Housing, Planning and Development; 

  

(c) Approve the remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2024/25 
(Appendix D); and  

  
(d) That Cllr Matt White and Cllr Pippa Connor be appointed as the two Haringey 

representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2024/25.  
 
 

Page 67 Agenda Item 8

mailto:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk


3.  Reasons for decision   

  

3.1      The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to  
be confirmed at the first meeting of each municipal year.   

  
3.2  The power to appoint Haringey’s representatives to the North Central London Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) was delegated to the OSC by 
Council at its meeting on 22 March 2010.          
   

4.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

  

4.1  As agreed by Annual Council on 20 May, the membership of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for 2024/25 will be:   

 Cllr Matt White (Chair);   

 Cllr Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair);   

 Cllr Makbule Gunes; 

 Cllr Lester Buxton; 

 Cllr Alexandra Worrell. 

  

4.2  The Committee will also include statutory education representatives, who shall have 

voting rights solely on education matters.   

  

4.3  The terms of reference and role of the OSC is set out in Part Two (Article
[...]
hip   

Adults and Health  Cllr Pippa Connor (Chair), Cllr Cathy Brenan; Cllr 

Thayahlan Iyngkaran; Cllr Mary Mason; Cllr Sean 

O’Donovan; Cllr Felicia Opoku; Cllr Sheila 

Peacock. 
 

Children and Young People   Cllr Makbule Gunes (Chair), Cllr Anna Abela; Cllr 

Gina Adamou; Cllr Anna Lawton; Cllr Mark 

Grosskopf; Cllr Marsha Isilar-Gosling; Cllr George 

Dunstall. 
 

Climate, Community Safety 

and Environment 

Cllr Lester Buxton (Chair); Cllr Gina Adamou; Cllr 

Liam Carroll; Cllr Eldridge Culverwell; Cllr Ibrahim 

Ali; Cllr George Dunstall; Cllr Luke Cawley 

Harrison.  
 

Housing, Planning and 

Development   

Cllr Alexandra Worrell (Chair); Cllr Dawn Barnes; 

Cllr John Bevan; Cllr Isidoros Diakides; Cllr Holly 

Harrison-Mullane; Cllr Tammy Hymas; Cllr Khaled 

Moyeed. 
 

All Councillors (except Members of the Cabinet) may be members of the  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Review Panels. However, 

no Member may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which he/she has been 

directly involved.  

  

5.4 The policy areas to be covered by the four existing Scrutiny Panels are attached at 

Appendix D, together with the relevant portfolio holders for each scrutiny body.   

 

6.  North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee   

  

6.1   Haringey is a member of the North Central London Joint Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC), along with Barnet, Camden, Enfield and Islington.   

  

6.2  The revised terms of reference, agreed by the JHOSC at its meeting on 29 January 
2016, and by Haringey Council on 16 May 2016, are as follows:  

Page 69



- To engage with relevant NHS bodies on strategic area wide issues in respect of 
the co-ordination, commissioning and provision of NHS health services across 
the whole of the area of Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Haringey and  
Islington;   

- To respond, where appropriate, to any proposals for change to specialised NHS 
services that are commissioned on a 
[...]


time.   

  

Legal  

  

8.3  The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance has been consulted on the 

contents of this report.    

Page 70



  

8.4  Under Section 21 (6) of the Local Government Act 2000, an Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee has the power to appoint one or more sub-committee to discharge any 

of its functions. The establishment of Scrutiny Panels by the Committee falls within 

this power and is in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.   

  

8.5  Scrutiny Panels are non-decision-making bodies and the work programme and any 
subsequent reports and recommendations that each scrutiny panel produces must 
be approved by the OSC. Such reports can then be referred to Cabinet or Council 
under agreed protocols.   

  
8.6  The OSC can appoint two representatives to the North Central London Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This is in accordance with the decision made by 
full Council on 22 March 2010 that the making of nominations to the Joint Health 
Committee be delegated to the Committee.     
    

  Equality  
  

8.7 The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equalities Act (2010) to have 
due regard to:  

  
• Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the characteristics 

protected under S4 of the Act. These include the characteristics of age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation;  
  

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not;  
  

• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not.  

  
8.8  The proposals outlined in this report relate to the membership and terms of 

reference for the OSC and carry no direct implications for the Council’s general 
equality duty. However, the Committee should ensure that it addresses thes
[...]
the Scrutiny Review Panels, extraordinary 

meetings may be called from time to time as and when appropriate.  A 
Scrutiny Review Panel meeting may be called by the Chair of the Panel after 
consultation with the Chief Executive, by any two Members of the Committee 
or by the proper officer if he/she considers it necessary or appropriate. 

 
6.  Quorum  

 
The quorum for the Overview Scrutiny Committee and for each Scrutiny 
Review Panel shall be at least one quarter of its membership and not less 
than 3 voting members.  
 

7.  Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Review 
Panels 

 
7.1 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be appointed by the 

Council.  
 
7.2 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall resign with 

immediate effect if a vote of no confidence is passed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

  
7.3 Chairs of Scrutiny Review Panels will be drawn from among the Councillors 

sitting on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Subject to this requirement, 

Page 82



the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may appoint any person as it considers 
appropriate as Chair having regard to the objective of cross-party chairing in 
proportion to the political balance of the Council.  The Scrutiny Review Panels 
shall not be able to change the appointed Chair unless there is a vote of no 
confidence as outlined in Article 6.5 in this Constitution.  

 
7.4 The Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Review process will be drawn from among 

the opposition party Councillors sitting on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall not be able to 
change the appointed Chair unless there is a vote of no confidence as 
outlined in Article 6.5 in this Constitution. 

 
8.  Work programme  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will determine the future scrutiny work 
programme and will establish Scrutiny Review Panels to assist it to perform its 
functions.  The Committee will appoint a Chair f
[...]
ered by the 4 standing Scrutiny Panels shall be the responsibility of the main OSC. 

  

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report for:   

  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2024 

Title:  

Report   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panel Work 

Programme Development  

authorised by:   

  

Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager   

Lead Officer:  

  

Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer   

Tel: 020 8489 5184, E-mail: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: N/A  

  

Report for Key/    

Non-Key Decision: N/A   

 
1.   Describe the issue under consideration  

  

1.1 This report sets out how the foundations will be laid for targeted, inclusive and 

timely work on issues of local importance, where scrutiny can add value.    

  

2.   Recommendations   
  

2.1  That the Committee agree the overall approach outlined at Section 5 of the 

report, including developing a two-year work programme for Overview and 

Scrutiny for 2024-26, for approval at its meeting on 14 October 2024; and 

 

2.2  That the Committee give comments on how they would like to procced with a 

consultative ‘Scrutiny Café’ event to engage with the local community about the 

work programme, as well as conducting on online scrutiny survey.  

 

2.3 That, pending commencement of the finalised work programme, the Committee 

agree the provisional items for its meetings on 23 July and 14 October. 

 
3.   Reasons for decision   

  

3.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for developing an 
overall work plan, including work for its standing scrutiny panels. In putting this 
together, the Committee will need to have regard to their capacity to deliver the 
programme and officers’ capacity to support them in that task.  

 
4.   Describe the issue under consideration 

 
4.1 Following the expiry of the previous OSC work programme, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee has the opportunit
[...]


 

P
age 119



 

6 
 

 

P
age 120


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/02/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 11/03/2024 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	7 MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/02/2024 Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 27/02/2024 Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes , 05/03/2024 Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel

	8 Membership & Terms of Reference
	APPENDIX A - Constitution
	Appendix B - Protocol for OSC 2021 Fin (2) (1)
	APPENDIX C - Co-opted Member Protocol
	Appendix D Panelsportfolios 2024-25 v2

	9 OSC Work Programme
	OSC Work Programme - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD
ON Thursday, 13th June, 2024, 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Matt White (Chair) and Lester Buxton
ATTENDING ONLINE: Clir Connor & Clir Worrell

14. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to item one on the agenda in respect of filming at
the meeting and Members noted the information contained therein.

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gunes and Cllr Connor.
Cllr Connor and ClIr Worrell joined the meeting virtually through Microsoft Teams.
The Chair noted that Yvonne Denny resigned as a co-opted member of the
Committee. The Committee thanked Yvonne for her many years of sitting on Scrutiny
and passed on their best wishes to her.

16. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair advised that as there were only two Members of the Committee present in
the room, the meeting was inquorate (with three members being required for a
qguorum). The scrutiny officer advised that the meeting would therefore have to
continue on an informal basis. As the meeting was inquorate, no decisions could be
taken by the Committee, these would need to be ratified by the Committee at another

meeting, when there was a quorum.

The Members agreed to hold a short meeting on the 24" June to formally agree any
decisions that it was unable to take this evening. (Action: Philip).

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

18. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.

19. MINUTES

Haringey



20.

21.

22.

The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meetings. There were no points of
accuracy raised.

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS

The Committee noted the minutes of the following meetings:

Housing, Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel — 13" March 2024
Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel — 22" February 2024

Climate, Community Safety & Culture Scrutiny Panel — 27" February 2024
Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel — 5" March

The minutes would need to be formally agreed as a correct record at the Committee’s
next meeting. (Action: Philip).

MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee received a report which set out the Membership and Terms of
reference for Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the four Scrutiny Panel that sit
below the main Committee.

RESOLVED
That the Committee:

(a) Noted the terms of reference, as set out at Appendix A of the report, the
Protocol for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels at
Appendix B, and the Protocol for non-voting co-opted Members on Scrutiny
Panels at Appendix C;

(b) Subject to approval by the Committee at its meeting on 24" June,
established the following Scrutiny Panels for 2024/25:
- Adults and Health;
- Children and Young People;
- Climate, Community Safety and Environment; and
- Housing, Planning and Development;

(c) Subject to approval by the Committee at its meeting on 24" June,
approved the remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2024/25
as set out in Appendix of the report; and

(d) Proposed that Cllir Matt White and ClIr Pippa Connor be appointed as the
two Haringey representatives to the North Central London Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2024/25, subject to approval by the
Committee at its meeting on 24" June.

OSC WORK PROGRAMME



The Committee received a report which sought comments on how best to develop the
scrutiny work programme and sought member’s input into how targeted, inclusive and
timely work could be undertaken around issues of local importance. The report was
introduced by Philip Slawther, Scrutiny Officer as set out at pages 107-119 of agenda
pack. Members were also asked to propose items for upcoming meetings in July and
September. The following arose as part of the discussion:

a.

—h

The Committee commented that they were broadly supportive of coming up
with a different approach for a scrutiny café event. It was agreed that the
session should be quite informal and conversational in nature, rather than a
series a deputations or pitches.

The Chair of the Adults panel suggested that she would like to be able to hear
from frontline staff and to hear their perspective. It was suggested that this
could perhaps be done through the unions.

It was suggested that the Comms around the event should be framed in terms
of ‘how you can help us improve council services’. It was noted that the idea of
scrutiny and what it does might not mean a lot to most residents.

It was proposed that Scrutiny needed to hear from a wide array of people and
that it was be good to speak to people who perhaps didn't engage with the
Council very often. Local colleges were suggested as one cohort of people that
members would like to engage with.

Members suggested that a key age demographic would be 18-35.

It was suggested that the café event should seek to hear from people who use
council services, particularly private renters, council tenants, leaseholders and
also potentially landlords. The Chair commented that organisations such as
Acorn or LRU perhaps represented a fairly narrow group of very politically
engaged tenants/renters.

It was suggested that scrutiny would also like to hear from councillor
colleagues, particularly in terms of persistent or unusual issues that have come
up as part of casework and whether some of these people could be invited to
the event.

In response to comments about whether Members were happy with having one
event covering each of the panels, the Chair commented that he was in favour
of one event — particularly as four different events might make it even harder for
people to understand what was happening and which session they should
attend.

Members had differing opinions on whether it should be one joint session or
whether there should be different stalls for each panel and attendees could
focus on a particular stall. The idea of timeslots was welcomed, in terms of
trying to keep a degree of structure. Another possible suggestion was noted as
having one joint session but allocating say an hour for each panel area.

The Chair of the Housing Panel suggested that she would prefer to see small
groups of people speaking to a particular panel chair and that this could be
managed like a councillor's ward surgery where the flow of the meeting was
determined by who showed up. It was also noted that attendees could be
encouraged to mingle around different stalls if they were interested.

The Committee noted that for the July meeting there was also a report
scheduled around and update on agency staffing. (Philip).

The Committee commented that they would like to receive an update on the
insourcing of leisure services in the borough, given that this was due to happen
in October. After discussion, it was felt that the update would be most useful if it



came after the insourcing had happened so that there was enough time for the
service to be up and running and in order to receive a meaningful update on
how the new service was functioning. The Scrutiny officers agreed to speak to
officers for timescales. The December and March meetings were floated as
possible dates. (Action: Philip).

RESOLVED

l. That, subject to approval by the Committee its meeting on 24" June, the
Committee agreed the overall approach outlined at Section 5 of the report,
including developing a two-year work programme for Overview and Scrutiny
for 2024-26, for approval at its meeting on 14 October 2024; and

Il. That the Committee gave comments on how they would like to proceed
with a consultative ‘Scrutiny Café’ event to engage with the local community
about the work programme, as well as conducting on online scrutiny survey.

Il. That, pending commencement of the finalised work programme, the
Committee agree the provisional items for its meetings on 23 July and 14
October, subject to approval by the Committee its meeting on 24™" June.

23. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
N/A

24. FUTURE MEETINGS
The future meeting dates were noted as:

23 July 2024

14 October 2024

25 November 2024

12 December 2024

20 January 2025 (Budget)
27 March 2025

CHAIR: Councillor Matt White



